AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH AMENDING THE WOOLWICH TOWNSHIP CODE TO CREATE VARIOUS STOP CONTROL AREAS ON LONGLEAF LANE

2023-18

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Township of Woolwich and its residents to create STOP CONTROLLED AREAS on Long Leaf Lane within the Township of Woolwich; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 182-14 of the Code of the Township of Woolwich designates stop intersections;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich as follows:

SECTION 1 Amendment

Chapter 182-14 of the Code of the Township of Woolwich entitled "Designation of Stop Intersections" shall be amended to add the following:

Longleaf and Sweet Gum

Longleaf and Bayberry

Longleaf and Cottonwood-East and West

Longleaf and Acacia

Inconsistency:

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances that are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

Effective Date:

ATTE\$T:

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon proper passage, publication in accordance with law and after final adoption as provided by law.

TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH

Craig Frederick, Mayor

Jane DiBella, Clerk

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich, held on the 19th day of June, 2023 and will be considered for final passage at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich, to be held on the 17th day of July, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. at which time and place any interested party will be given the opportunity to be heard.

Jang DiBella, Clerk

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION

The foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich upon second reading and subsequent to a public hearing conducted on said Ordinance at a meeting of the Woolwich Township Committee held on July 17, 2023.

Jane DiBella, Clerk